the board to Henry District's current monthly water service.

The monthly water service rates calculated by Staff are shown in Attachment A

to this report. These rates will increase a typical residential customer's monthly bill from

$42.35 to $4 7 .96, an increase of $5.61 , or 13.25 percent.

3. Depreciable Lives. As discussed beginning on page 12 of this report,

Staff found that adjustments are warranted to the some of the depreciable lives that

Henry District used to calculate depreciation expense during the test year. If the

Commission Orders any changes to Henry District's depreciable lives for ratemaking

and accounting purposes, Henry District should ensure that it calculates and records

depreciation expense in all future reporting periods in accordance with the

Commission's Orders. Henry District should not adjust accumulated depreciation or

retained earnings to account for the retroactive cumulative effect of this change in

accounting estimate.

Pro Forma Operating Statement

Henry District's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31 , 2015, as determined by Staff, appears below.

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00377

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Operating Revenue
Water Sales Revenue $3,250,365 $ 48,390 (A) $ 3,298,755
Other Operating Revenue 192,398 (85,71.3) (B) 106,685

Total Operating Revenues 3,442,763 (37,323) 3,405,440

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 763,497 (101 ,509) (C) 661 ,988
Salaries and Wages - Officers 33,900 33,900
Employee Pensions and Benefits 425,573 (30,077) (C)

(118,024) (D) 277,472
Purchased Power 415,040 (8,606) (E) 406,434
Chemicals 62,189 (1 ,310) (E) 60,879
Materials and Supplies 366,543 (57,547) (F) 308,996
Contractual Services 149,497 (22,485) (G) 127,012
Transportation Expense 27,049 27,049
Insurance 44,477 44,477
Advertising 756 756
Bad Debts 10,674 10,674
Miscellaneous 36,731 7,290 (H) 44,021

Total Operation and Maintenance 2,335,926 (332,268) 2,003,658
Depreciation 826,871 375 (G)

(151 ,648) (I) 675,598
Taxes Other Than Income 72,772 (7,765) (C) 65,007

Total Operating Expenses 3,235,569 (491 ,306) 2,744,263

Net Operating Income 207,194 453,983 661 ,177
Plus: Interest I nco me 8,077 8,077
Less: Miscellaneous Nonutility Expense (7,290) 7,290 (H)

Income Available to Service Debt $ 207,981 $ 461 ,273 $ 669,254

(A) Billing Analysis. Henry County provided a bi lling analysis with the

Application that based the water usage and water sales revenue on one month of

average water sales. Henry County fi led on November 23, 2016, a revised billing

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00377

analysis that based the water usage and water sales revenue for the entire twelve 12-

[…]

percentage increase supported by the calculations shown in the Application is 4.35

percent. By applying the Commission's DSC method, Staff determined that Henry

District may increase revenues by 13.24 percent.

Signatures

-28-

d by: Jack Scott Lawless, CPA
nd Sewer Branch
of Financial Analysis

Prepare by: Eddie Beavers
Water nd Sewer Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00377

First
Next
Next
Next
Next
Over

ATIACHMENT A
STAFF REPORT, CASE NO. 2016-00377

HENRY DISTRICT COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION

Staff Calculated Monthly Water Rates

1,500 gallons
3,500 gallons
5,000 gallons

10,000 gallons
30,000 gallons
50,000 gallons

$21 .25 Minimum bill
7.63 per 1,000 gallons
6.97 per 1,000 gallons
5.64 per 1 ,000 gallons
4.31 per 1,000 gallons
2.92 per 1 ,000 gallons

Wholesale Rate 2.92 per 1,000 gallons

Attachment B

Meters and Meter Installations
In Service Original Depreciable Pro forma Less:

Description shown in Ledger Date Cost Life Expense Test Year Adjustment

Meters 3 - 101 07/01/06 $ 2,025 40 51 $ (203) $ (152)
Meters (2) 1" 07/01 /07 1,350 40 34 (135) (101)
Meters (1 ) 201 07/01 /07 1,300 40 33 (130) (98)
Meters (62) 5/8" 07/01 /08 35,650 40 891 (3,565) (2,674)
Meters (1) 101 07/01 /08 675 40 17 (68) (51)
Meters (1) Partial 07/01 /08 125 40 3 (13) (9)
Meters (18) Auto Read 07/01 /09 2,682 40 67 (134) (67)
Meters (50) 5/8" 07/01 /09 28,750 40 719 (2,875) (2, 156)
Meters (2) 1" 07/01 /09 1,350 40 34 (135) (1 01)
Meters (96) 5/8" Install 07/01 /06 35,880 40 897 (3,588) (2,691)
Meters (81) 5/8" Install 07/01 /07 30,274 40 757 (3,027) (2,271)
Master Meter Vault 12/15/15 29,808 40 745 (745)
Box for Setter 11 /09/15 7,876 40 197 (197)
Vaults for Setter 12/07/15 28,320 40 708 (708)

Total Adjustment for Meters and Meter Installations (10,370)

Note: Staffs adjustment to a 40-year life has no effect on the depreciation reported during the test year
for the last three assets listed above. Henry District calculated depreciation on these assets using a 20-
year life, but reported only one-half of their annual depreciation expense during the test year, recognizing
that they were not in service during the entire year. As a result, their test-year depreciation expense is
equal to their pro forma depreciation expense for a full year, as calculated by Staff using the 40-year life.
For example, test-year depreciation on the Master Meter Vault was reported as $745 ($29,808 orig inal
cost I 20 years x 112) . The pro forma depreciation expense included by Staff using a 40-year life is also
$745 ($29,808 original cost I 40 years) .

Transmission and Distribution Mains
In Service Original Depreciable Pro forma Less:

Description shown in Ledger Date Cost Life Expense Test Year Adjustment

Trans & dist main 01/20/83 154,510 50 3,090 (4,682) (1 ,592)
1986 Extensions 07/04/86 41 ,851 50 837 (1,268) (431 )
Schaug Line 06/01 /87 3,136 50 63 (95) (32)
Stalker Line 10/01 /87 13,484 50 270 (409) (139)
Flood Cropper lin 11 /01 /87 12,653 50 253 (383) (130)
Banta Fork extens 12/01 /87 3,492 50 70 (1 06) (36)
Bethelem/Franklin 04/01 /88 12,150 50 243 (368) (125)
Brown Lane 04/01188 3,400 50 68 (103) (35)
Hillsboro Rd. 06/01/88 7,128 50 143 (216) (73)
Hill Sping Rd . 07/01 /88 2,100 50 42 (64) (22)
Fallen Timber Rd 07101/88 17,740 50 355 (538) (183)
Scobee Lane 08/01 /88 11,284 50 226 (342) (116)
Highway 421 10/01 /88 15,208 50 304 (461) (157)
Providence Rd. 10/01 /88 19,800 50 396 (600) (204)
Carpenter Lane 10/01/88 3,160 50 63 (96) (33)
Franklinton 02/01 /89 83,139 50 1,663 (2,519) (857)

Transmission and Distribution Mains (Continued)
In Service Original Depreciable Pro forma Less:

Description shown in Ledger Date Cost Life Expense Test Year Adjustment

Point Pleasant 04/25/89 27,481 50 550 (833) (283)
Richmond Road 05/25/89 6,017 50 120 (182) (62)
Camron Road 06/05/89 13,296 50 266 (403) (137)
New Castle loop 07/01 /89 39,217 50 784 (1,188) (404)
Patton Creek 07/10/89 10,515 50 210 (319) (1 08)
Maddox & 389 08/08/89 12,465 50 249 (378) (128)
Crabb farm sub. 10/01 /89 4,207 50 84 (127) (43)
Smith farm sub. 10/05/89 13,531 50 271 (41 0) (139)
Hillsboro 10/27/89 1,499 50 30 (45) (15)
Drennon 12/20/89 30,941 50 619 (938) (319)
Marcus Burgan A 02/09/90 2,855 50 57 (87) (29)
Blakemore 04/ 13/90 2,172 50 43 (66) (22)
Orig . Hwy. 202 05/01 /90 3,646 50 73 (1 1 0) (38)
Kidwell Pike 06/09/90 6,194 50 124 (188) (64)
Hwy. 22 East 08/01 /90 35,944 50 719 (1 ,089) (370)
Pollitte Farm 09/01/90 11 ,630 50 233 (352) (120)
Wilson Farm 09/01 /90 9,237 50 185 (280) (95)
Bunk Ellis Rd. 09/06/90 12,179 50 244 (369) (125)
Fences around to 10/01 /90 9,587 50 192 (291) (99)
Union church 10/15/90 11,593 50 232 (351) (119)
Hwy 421 ext. to 6 10/31 /90 5,598 50 112 (170) (58)
Hillsboro Exit 11 /21 /90 3,245 50 65 (98) (33)
Clifford Lane 11/30/90 4,158 50 83 (126) (43)
Loudin Road 04/04/91 22,397 50 448 (679) (231)
Lockport 06/06/91 15,487 50 310 (469) (160)
Cavinall 06/30/91 3,260 50 65 (99) (34)
Whit eagle 07/16/91 2,577 50 52 (78) (27)
22 + 389 07/ 16/91 24,380 50 488 (739) (251)
Carpenter Lane 09/ 19/91 4,957 50 99 (150) (51)
Harrelt Road 12/ 18/91 1,570 50 31 (48) (16)
Hunt 389 12/18/91 2,218 50 44 (67) (23)
Gest 03/01 /92 122,946 50 2,459 (3,726) (1,267)
Hwy 22 Walls 05/20/92 7,466 50 149 (226) (77)
Pendleton/Mt. 0 07/20/92 7,993 50 160 (242) (82)
Deerfield 08/18/92 1,003 50 20 (30) (1 0)
202/389 09/04/92 16,770 50 335 (508) (173)
P. Pleasant-Robin 10/22/92 898 50 18 (27) (9)
Banta Fork 11 /13/92 5,070 50 101 (154) (52)
Bohannon Lane 12/03/92 1,803 50 36 (55) (19)
Wright-Mr. Olivet 04/13/93 1,338 50 27 (41 ) (14)
Hwy 1606-Chilton 04/22/93 1,224 50 24 (37) (13)
Carmon Road 06/10/93 11 ,874 50 237 (360) (122)
Baits Lane Loop 07/01 /93 4,004 50 80 (121) (41 )
Harpers Herry 07/10/93 32,632 50 653 (989) (336)
T. nelson 08/03/93 1,001 50 20 (30) (10)
Russell Road 09/01 /93 4,680 50 94 (142) (48)
Mill Creek 09/15/93 2,746 50 55 (83) (28)
Long Branch 10/26/93 18,477 50 370 (560) (190)
Hwy 421 -Parrish 11/10/93 1,612 50 32 (49) (17)

-2- Attachment B
Case No. 2016-00377

Transmission and Distribution Mains {Continued)
In Service Original Depreciable Pro forma Less:

Description shown in Ledger Date Cost Life Expense Test Year Adjustment

Watkins/bush 11/30/93 5,108 50 102 (155) (53)
Organ Creek 12/01/93 2,806 50 56 (85) (29)
Magruder/Shipma 12/17/93 2,877 50 58 (87) (30)
Martini Acres 02/18/94 864 50 17 (26) (9)
Corley Road 03/01/94 927 50 19 (28) (1 0)
Webb Lane 03/10/94 816 50 16 (25) (8)
421 to Six Mile 04/15/94 3,000 50 60 (91) (31)
Deerfield/Fantu 05/23/94 2,637 50 53 (80) (27)
Kidwell Pike 06/27/94 7,275 50 145 (220) (75)
Hwy 1606-Gaines 07/07/94 6,915 50 138 (21 0) (71)
Turners Sta.-Conr 07/12/94 576 50 12 (17) (6)
Dawkins Lane 08/01 /94 1,467 50 29 (44) (15)
Pendleton Height 08/05/94 296 50 6 (9) (3)
Organ Creek 08/08/94 2,135 50 43 (65) (22)
Watkins/bush 08/20/94 2,355 50 47 (71 ) (24)
Hwy 202 09/01 /94 19,659 50 393 (596) (203)
Salt Creek 09/12/94 3,756 50 75 (114) (39)
Hillsboro/Harp 10/15/94 10,007 50 200 (303) (1 03)
Silvers 10/18/94 4,006 50 80 (121) (41)
SawMill 10/24/94 2,233 50 45 (68) (23)
Hwy 389 11/01 /94 3,065 50 61 (93) (32)
Ditto Lane 11/25/94 3,374 50 67 (1 02) (35)
Deerfield 11 /30/94 3,417 50 68 (1 04) (35)
Guthrie 12/05/94 1,756 50 35 (53) (1 8)
Barton Lane 08/28/95 921 50 18 (28) (9)
1606 & Wolf Pen 11/10/95 5,144 50 103 (156) (53)
New Castle loop 05/01 /98 1,790,804 50 35,816 (54,267) (18,451)
Davidson/Organ C 11/30/98 52,505 50 1,050 (1 ,591) (541)
Hwy 22 Extension 02/28/99 4,795 50 96 (145) (49)
Hwy 1606 Exten 06/30/99 2,609 50 52 (79) (27)
1-71 Extension 07/31/99 594,000 50 11 ,880 (18,000) (6, 120)
Clements Bottom 07/31/99 136,007 50 2,720 (4, 121) (1 ,401)
Rowlett Gap Exte 11/30/99 5,611 50 112 (170) (58)
Brown Lane (892' 07/01/00 6,321 50 126 (192) (65)
Deerfield (1500' 07/01/00 6,247 50 125 (189} (64)
Gullion Br. (2370' 07/01/00 9,221 50 184 (279) (95)
Kavanaugh (1 060' 07/01 /00 5,523 50 110 (167) (57)
Long Branch (81 07/01 /00 9,278 50 186 (281) (96)
Morton Ridge (71 07/01 /00 4,173 50 83 (126) (43)
Mt. Olivet (500' -3 07/01 /00 4,454 50 89 (135) (46)
Raisor Lane (1140 07/01 /00 8,725 50 174 (264) (90)
Russell Branch ( 07/01 /00 5,235 50 105 (159) (54)
Stucker Lane (1 0 07/01 /00 3,772 50 75 (114) (39)
Cropper School ( 07/01 /00 129,671 50 2,593 (3,929) (1 ,336)
Brocious Lane (3 07/01 /01 10,759 50 215 (326) (11 1)
Galbraith Rd (4" 07/01 /01 22,882 50 458 (693) (236)
Giltner Rd (4"-1100 07/01 /01 2,547 50 51 (77) (26)
Hieatt Ln (6"-4180 07/01 /01 24,551 50 491 (744) (253)
Marathon/Speed 07/01 /01 154,463 50 3,089 (4,681) (1 ,591)

-3- Attachment B
Case No. 2016-00377

Transmission and Distribution Mains (Continued}
In Service Original Depreciable Pro forma Less:

Description shown in Ledger Date Cost Life Expense Test Year Adjustment

Sweeney Lane P 07/01 /01 59,215 50 1 '184 (1 ,794) (610)
Wooded Hills (4 07/01 /01 23,585 50 472 (715) (243)
Carmon Creek - ( 07/01/02 13,567 50 271 (411) (1 40)
Happy Ridge Upg 07/01 /02 51 ' 192 50 1,024 (1 ,551) (527)
Pendleton Height 07/01/02 1,684 50 34 (51) (17)
Hieatt Lane II - (6" 07/01 /02 23,918 50 478 (725) (246)
Hwy 395 Elmburg 07/01 /02 8,331 50 167 (252) (86)
Joe's Branch Roa 07/01/02 30,024 50 600 (91 0) (309)
Radcliff/Hickory C 07/01/02 7,885 50 158 (239) (81)
Eminence Lin H 11/22/02 170,980 50 3,420 (5, 181) (1 ,762)
Eminence II 01 /01 /03 24,294 50 486 (736) (250)
Elm Lane (Pendle 01 /01 /03 1,413 50 28 (43) (1 5)
Sweeney II 07/01 /03 29,888 50 598 (906) (308)
Heron Creek 07/01 /03 2,619 50 52 (79) (27)
Organ Creek 07/01/03 2,372 50 47 (72) (24)
Morton Ridge 07/01 /03 1,847 50 37 (56) (19)
Ballardsville Rd 07/01 /03 5,244 50 105 (159) (54)
Fox Creek Rd 07/01 /04 4,194 50 84 (127) (43)
Longbranch Ext. 07/01 /04 2,664 50 53 (81) (27)
Bush Ext. 07/01 /04 20,408 50 408 (618) (210)
Valley View Dr 07/01 /04 5,377 50 108 (163) (55)
New Cut Rd 07/01 /04 5,558 50 111 (168) (57)
Union church 07/01/05 24,655 50 493 (747) (254)
Happy Ridge 07/01 /05 14,695 50 294 (445) (151)
Jackson Rd & Hwy 22 07/01 /05 65,725 50 1,314 (1 ,992) (677)
Hawkins Lane 07/01/05 1,752 50 35 (53) (18)
St Estes Lane 07/01/05 8,876 50 178 (269) (91 )
Hwy 55 Project 07/01/05 214,383 50 4,288 (6,496) (2,209)
Union church 07/01/05 22,273 50 445 (675) (229)
Pleasureville 07/01/05 17,768 50 355 (538) (183)
Happy Ridge 07/01/05 803 50 16 (24) (8)
Jackson Rd & Hwy 22 07/01/05 635 50 13 (19) (7)
Deerfield - Fox Run Rd 07/01/06 3,692 50 74 (112) (38)
Deerfield - Arnold Ln 07/01 /06 2,263 50 45 (69) (23)
Lake Sherwood Norrell 07/01 /06 2,259 50 45 (68) (23)
Herron Creek Rd 07/01 /06 2,419 50 48 (73) (25)
System Betterment 07/01 /07 755,661 50 15,113 (22,899) (7,786)
Bullit Hill 07/01 /07 26,961 50 539 (817) (278)
Organ Creek 07/01 /07 56,345 50 1 ' 127 (1 ,707) (581)
Henry Co. Business Pa 07/01 /07 4,944 50 99 (150) (51)
Chestnut Hill 07/01 /07 6,150 50 123 (186) (63)
Various Lines 07/01 /08 10,885 50 218 (330) (112)
Henry Co. Recreation 07/01 /08 5,845 50 117 (177) (60)
Scobie Lane 07/01 /08 8,671 50 173 (263) (89)
Carpenter Lane 07/01 /08 4,194 50 84 (127) (43)
Lower Pattons Creek R 07/01 /08 14,164 50 283 (429) {1 46)
McCarty Lane 07/01 /08 41,608 50 832 (1 ,261) {429)
Penny Winkle Extensio 07/01 /09 75,208 51 1,475 {2,279) {804)
Webb Lane Extension 07/01 /09 5,482 52 105 (166) {61)

-4- Attachment B
Case No. 2016-00377

Transmission and Distribution Mains (Continued}
In Service Original Depreciable Pro forma

Description shown in Ledger Date Cost Life Expense

Hwy #389 Extension
Cedar Lake Extension
Upper Middle Creek

07/01 /09
07/01 /09
07/01 /09

21 ,881
15,471
62,235

Total Adjustment for Transmission and Distribution Mains

50
50
50

438
309

1,245

Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes
In Service Original Depreciable Pro forma

Description shown in Ledger Date Cost Life Expense

Campbellsburg t